REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER R 03879

ADOPTED ON <u>MAR 1 5 2005</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CENTRE CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO BID, AWARD AND ADMINISTER CONTRACT **FOR** A STREETSCAPE CONSTRUCTION OF **IMPROVEMENTS** WITHIN THE AREA BOUNDED BY BROADWAY, "L" STREET, FOURTH AVENUE AND SIXTH AVENUE IN THE GASLAMP QUARTER SUB AREA OF THE CENTRE CITY REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT **AREA AND** CERTAIN FINDINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE PAYMENTS FOR THE IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, [the "Agency"] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan for the Gaslamp Quarter Sub Area of the Centre City Redevelopment Project [the "Project"]; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan, the Agency proposes to pay for all or part of the construction of these improvements; and

WHEREAS, Centre City Development Corporation [the "Corporation"] has reviewed and recommends that the Agency consent to and authorize the Corporation to bid and administer construction of these streetscape improvements in the Gaslamp Quarter Sub Area of the Centre City Redevelopment Project; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has duly considered all conditions of the proposed payment for streetscape improvements and believes that the payment of all or part of the cost of the installation and construction of these improvements by the Agency is in the best interest of the City and health, safety, morals and welfare of its residents, and in accord with the public purposes and provisions of applicable State and local law requirements;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

- 1. That the Agency finds and determines that the construction of the Streetscape Improvements in the Gaslamp Quarter Sub Area of the Centre City Redevelopment Project for which Agency proposes to pay is of benefit to the Centre City Redevelopment Project, that the Agency finds and determines that no other reasonable means for financing the proposed improvements for which the Agency proposes to pay are available to the community, and that the Agency finds and determines that the proposed improvements will assist in eliminating more blighting conditions inside the Project area, all as described in Attachment 1.
- 2. That the Agency finds and determines that the construction of the Streetscape Improvements is consistent with the Implementation Plan adopted for the Project pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 33490, as described in Attachment 1.
- 3. That the Corporation, on behalf of the Agency, is hereby authorized to advertise and receive bids for demolition, and construction of these improvements in the Gaslamp Quarter Sub Area of the Centre City Redevelopment Project.
- 4. That the Executive Director of the Agency, or designee, is authorized to award the contract to the lowest qualified bidder, provided the bid is within the established budget.

- 5. That the Corporation, on behalf of the Agency, is authorized to administer the contract.
- 6. That the total amount for the contract and agreement shall not exceed \$4,500,000.00, subject to funding availability.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel

By

Sung L. Phillips

Deputy General Counsel

SLP:mm 02/23/05

Or.Dept:CCDC RA-2005-103

MMS#1495

Council:R-2005-882

AC: 2500770

The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

ORIGINATING

AC	2500770					
DEPT.						
NO.	0000					

AC 2500770

									NO.:	9960	
						allotment of Treasury, and				the foregoing resolution is	
Amoun	t:			\$2,500,000	.00		Fund:	MECHANIST 4-9-90000-01-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-	98	8343	
Purpos	e:	Authorizing the expenditure of funds for the Gaslamp Quarter Streetscape Improvement Project. Request to Bid.									
Date:			February	24, 2005		By: AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT					
ACCOUNTING DATA											
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT	
001	0	98343	97438	2009	6030	990136				\$2,000,000.00	
002	0	98343	97439	2009	6030	990136				500,000.00	
	<u> </u>										
			1					TOTAL	AMOUNT	\$2,500,000.00	
										FUND OVERRIDE	
attached hereby appropr Treasur the said	d res further iated y, or i mon iation	olution, can er certify, in for the pul are anticipa ney now act i, are otherw	be incurre conformity pose of sa ted to come ually in the	d without to with the real aid contrace into the To Treasury,	he violation a equirements t, that suffic reasury, to the	of any of the of the Charte ient moneys ne credit of the	provisions r of the Cit to meet the appropria	of the Chart by of San Die le obligations tion from whi	er of the Ci go, that suf s of said co ch the same	at authorized by the hereto ity of San Diego; and I do fficient moneys have been ontract are actually in the e are to be drawn, and that asury, to the credit of said	
Purpose	9:										
Date:						D.v.					
Date.						By:		AUDITOR AND	COMPTROLLE	R'S DEPARTMENT	
	······		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ACCOUNTING DAT	Α	····			
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT	
					······································						
ACCUSATION STREET, STR							***************************************				
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	L		L	<u> </u>		1		TOTAL	AMOUNT		
AC-361 (RE	V 2-92		······	***************************************		***************************************	***************************************	TOTAL		FUND OVERRIDE	

(Seal)

Office of The Redevelopment Agency, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-03879

_Adopted___MAR_1_5_2005